
Vale of White Horse District Council 
Council agenda - Wednesday, 17 May 2023 

 Page 1 

Council Agenda 

 
Contact: Steven Corrigan, Democratic Services Manager 
Telephone number 07717 274704 
Email: steven.corrigan@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date:9 May 2023  
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 

 

 

Summons to attend 

the annual meeting of Council 

 

to be held on Wednesday 17 May 2023 at 7.00 pm  
The Ridgeway, The Beacon, Portway, Wantage, OX12 9BX 
 
 

 
 
Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal and Democratic 
 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact 
the officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 

mailto:carole.nicholl@whitehorsedc.gov.uk
http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/


Vale of White Horse District Council 
Council agenda - Wednesday, 17 May 2023 

 Page 2 

Agenda 

 

Open to the Public including the Press 
 

1. Apologies for absence  
   
To record apologies for absence. 
 

2. Election of Chair  
   
To elect a chair of council for the municipal year 2023/24. 
 

3. Appointment of Vice-Chair  
   
To appoint a vice-chair of council for the municipal year 2023/24. 
 

4. Minutes  
(Pages 4 - 17)  
  
To adopt and sign as a correct record the Council minutes of the meeting held on 15 
February 2023.   
 

5. Declarations of interest  
   
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests, other registrable interests and 
non-registrable interests or any conflicts of interest in respect of items on the agenda for 
this meeting.  
    

6. Urgent business and chair's announcements  
   
To receive notification of any matters which the chair determines should be considered 
as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent, 
and to receive any announcements from the chair.   
 

7. Appointment to committees, panels and joint committees for 
2023/24  

(Pages 18 - 23)  
  
To consider the report of the head of legal and democratic on the appointment to those 
committees required to be politically balanced together with the Climate Emergency 
Advisory Committee, the Licensing Acts Committee, area committees and joint 
committees.  
 

8. Election of leader of the council  
   
Council is invited to elect a leader of the council in accordance with the Cabinet 
arrangements and procedure rules as set out in the council’s constitution for a term of 
office beginning immediately and ending on the date of the annual Council meeting in 



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Council agenda - Wednesday, 17 May 2023 

 Page 3 

May 2027 (following the district council elections scheduled for May 2027).  
 
The leader of the council will report on: 

 the appointment of the deputy leader of the council  

 the membership of the Cabinet and the allocation of portfolios  

 the leader’s scheme of delegation to cabinet members and officers 
 

9. Allowances for Independent Persons  
(Pages 24 - 31)  
  
To consider the head of legal and democratic’s report.   
 



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Council minutes - Wednesday, 15 February 2023 1 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Council 

 

 
held on Wednesday 15 February 2023 at 7.00 pm 
at The Ridgeway, The Beacon, Portway, Wantage, OX12 9BY  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 
Present in the meeting room:  

Members: Margaret Crick (Chair), Jerry Avery, Paul Barrow, Dr, Ron Batstone, Eric Batts, 
Nathan Boyd, Cheryl Briggs, Andy Cooke, Andy Crawford, Eric de la Harpe, 
Amos Duveen, Neil Fawcett, Andy Foulsham, Hayleigh Gascoigne, David Grant, 
Debby Hallett, Jenny Hannaby, Simon Howell, Alison Jenner, Bob Johnston, 
Diana Lugova, Ben Mabbett, Sarah Medley, Patrick O'Leary, Helen Pighills, Mike Pighills, 
Sally Povolotsky, Judy Roberts, Janet Shelley, Emily Smith, Bethia Thomas, 
Max Thompson, Elaine Ware, Catherine Webber and Richard Webber 
 

Officers: Patrick Arran, Head of Legal & Democratic and Monitoring Officer,  
Steven Corrigan, Democratic Services Manager, Simon Hewings, Head of Finance and   
Section 151 Officer and Mark Stone, Chief Executive 
 
 
Prior to the consideration of the agenda items Margaret Crick, Chair of the council, thanked 
members and officers for their support during her time as Chair since May 2019. Bethia 
Thomas, Leader of the council, Nathan Boyd, Leader of the Conservative Group, and other 
members made statements in support of her role as Chair of council. On behalf of Council 
Bethia Thomas presented Margaret Crick with a bouquet of flowers. 
 
 

54. Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Samantha Bowring,  
Robert Maddison and Val Shaw. 
 

55. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the Council meeting held on 7 December 
2022 as a correct record and agree that the Chair sign them as such.  
 

56. Declarations of interest  
 
None. 
 

57. Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
The Chair provided general housekeeping advice. 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



Vale of White Horse District Council – Council minutes - Wednesday, 15 February 2023 2 

58. Public participation  
 
A. Chris Henderson addressed Council on behalf of the residents of Woodlands and 

Pebble Hill mobile home parks to request no rent increase for the forthcoming year. 
 
He stated that many residents have been struggling with the increase in the costs of 
essential such as energy and food. He alleged that the council makes a significant 
surplus from the parks. Rents have increased by RPI, the maximum permitted under 
the legislation, with the exception of last year when the CPI rate was used. During this 
time, the parks had experienced a reduction in service provision including the loss of 
the wardens. 
 
Whilst appreciating local authority budgetary pressures, he considered it unreasonable 
tha
[...]
the use of the facility Councillor 
Crawford responded that the capital budget provided for a number of initiatives to 
support The Beacon. There were no plans to reopen the café which was not well used 
and would need to compete with better placed outlets with the town.   
 

69. Motions on notice  
 
No motions on notice were submitted for consideration by members.  
 

70. Pay Policy Statement 2023/24  
 
Council considered the report of the head of corporate services on the adoption of a 
pay policy statement to meet the requirements of the Localism Act. 
  
RESOLVED: to approve the statement of pay policy for 2023/24 attached to the report 
of the head of corporate services to the Council meeting on 15 February 2023. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 9.10pm  

 
 
Chair:       Date:  

Page 17



Council report 
 

Report of Head of Legal and Democratic  

Author: Steven Corrigan, Democratic Services Manager 

Tel: 07717 274704 

E-mail: steven.corrigan@southandvale.gov.uk 

To: COUNCIL 

DATE: 17 May 2023 
 

Appointments to committees, panels 

and joint committees 2023/24 

Recommendations 

That Council: 

1. appoints the committees and panels for the 2023/24 year, allocates seats to each 
political group and appoints councillors and substitutes to sit on them in 
accordance with paragraphs 8-12 of this report and as set out in the schedule 
circulated at the meeting; 

2. appoints chairs and vice-chairs as set out in the schedule circulated at the 
meeting; 

3. appoints all local members representing the wards covered by the relevant area 
committees to those committees for the 2023/24 municipal year; in accordance 
with paragraph 13 of this report and as set out in the schedule circulated at the 
meeting; 

4. appoints councillors to the Climate Emergency Advisory Committee in accordance 
with paragraphs 14 and 15 of this report and as set out in the schedule circulated 
at the meeting; 

5. appoints councillors to the Licensing Acts Committee in accordance with 
paragraphs 16-18 of this report and as set out in the schedule circulated at the 
meeting;  

6. appoints a representative and a substitute on the Oxfordshire Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee; 

7. appoints a representative and a substitute on the Thames Valley Police and Crime 
Panel; 

8. appoints three representatives to the Future Oxfordshire Partnership Scrutiny 
Panel; 

9. authorises the head of legal and democratic to make appointments to any vacant 
committee or panel seat and substitute positions in accordance with the wishes of 
the relevant group leader. 

 
 

Page 18

Agenda Item 7



 

Purpose of report 

1. This report invites Council to agree appointments to those committees required to 
be politically balanced together with the Climate Emergency Advisory Committee, 
area committees and the Licensing Acts Committee. It also invites Council to make 
appointments to joint bodies. 
 

Background 

2. The Council is required by the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 to appoint 
committees, review the political balance and to appoint councillors to the 
committees annually.  

 
3. In summary the Council has a duty to ensure the following principles are adhered 

to: 
(i) not all seats are allocated to the same political group 
(ii) a majority group should get the majority of seats on each committee 
(iii) the seats allocated to groups on a committee reflect the membership of the 

Council as a whole 
(iv) the allocation of the total number of seats on all committees reflects the 

membership as a whole.  
 
4. Ordinary committees are those that have decision-making powers but excluding the 

Licensing Acts Committee and area committees.  
 

Strategic Objectives 

5. This report supports the council’s corporate plan theme of Working in an open and 
inclusive way.  It is also in line with the council’s requirement to review the political 
complexion of committees and other bodies, having regard to the Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989. 

 

Political balance 

6. The number of seats held by the various political groups following the elections on 
May 4 2023 is as follows: 

Liberal Democrat 34      89.5%) 
 
Green            4     10.5 (%)  

 
7. The Local Government (Committees and Political Groups) Regulations 1990 

require a constituted political group to be two or more members.   
  

Page 19



Composition of committees 

8. The ordinary committees and panels that are required to be politically balanced 
both individually, and overall, are set out below.  

Committee Members Comments 

Vale Scrutiny Committee 9  

Joint Scrutiny Committee  5  10 in total with South 
Oxfordshire District Council 

Joint Audit and Governance 
Committee                          

4  8 in total with South 
Oxfordshire District Council 

Planning Committee   9  

General Licensing Committee  12  

Community Governance and 
Electoral Issues Committee   

6   

Appeals Panel  3  

Joint Staff Committee 5 10 in total with South 
Oxfordshire District Council 

   

Totals 53  

 

 The membership of the General Licensing Committee and the Licensing Acts 
Committee are the same, although they are two separate entities. This allows for a 
sufficiently large, well trained pool of councillors from which to draw the Taxi 
Licensing and Licensing Panels and avoids confusion as to which members are on 
which committee. These committees may appoint the same, or different chairs and 
vice chairs. 
 

 The co-chairs of the Joint Scrutiny committee should be the same as the chairs of 
the district Scrutiny committees to eliminate potential conflict around the call in 
arrangements and work programmes. 

 
9. The terms of reference of the council’s committees and panels are set out in the 

constitution. 
 
10. The political balance calculation and the entitlements to seats on committees are 

set out in the tables below.  Fractional entitlements of less than one half are 
rounded down and entitlements of one half or more are rounded up.  

 

Group 
members/non-group 
councillor 

Group 
members 

Number of 
committee seats 

Liberal Democrat 34 47 

Green 4 6 

TOTAL  38 53 

 

 

Page 20



Committee Total 
number 
of seats 

Liberal 
Democrat    

Green 

Scrutiny  9  8 1 

Planning 9  8 1 

General Licensing 
Committee 

12 11 1 

Appeals Panel 3  3 0 

Joint Scrutiny 5  4 1 

Joint Audit and 
Governance 

4  4 0 

Community 
Governance and 
Electoral Issues 
Committee 

6 5 1 

Joint Staff Committee 5 4 1 

    

Total 53 47 6 

 
11. If the Council wishes to allocate any seats not in accordance with the political 

balance requirements it can only do so if no councillor votes against the proposal. 

Substitutes 

12. Each political group is entitled to the same number of preferred substitutes as the 
number of ordinary seats it holds on a committee or panel, and up to a maximum of 
three preferred substitutes where it has fewer than three members on a committee 
or panel. All substitutes for regulatory committees must have met the relevant 
training requirement, regardless of whether they are preferred or other substitutes. 
 

Area Committees 

13. In 2003, the Council established area committees with the terms of reference set 
out in the council’s constitution. The areas were revised by Council in May 2015. In 
January 2011 the Executive delegated the award of community grants to the area 
committees. The area committees consist of councillors for the relevant area only.  
Council is invited to confirm the membership of the area committees for the next 
municipal year as those local members representing those areas. The Council is 
asked to note that the area committees do not need to be politically balanced and, 
therefore, the area committees are not included in the calculation of seats to 
political groups. Council is requested to appoint councillors to the area committees 
as set out in the schedule circulated at the meeting.  
 

Climate Emergency Advisory Commit
[...]
l with 
the exception of the Joint Staff Committee; 

 Most panels meet during the daytime, and only members who have some daytime 
availability should be selected for these panels. This includes General Licensing 
Committee and Licensing Acts Committee, which do most of their work through 
daytime panels. 

 

Appointments 
 
19. Officers have invited group leaders to submit the names of councillors they wish to 

sit on each of the above bodies. A table of nominations will be circulated prior to the 
meeting. 

 

Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
20. Council is invited to appoint a representative and a named substitute to the 

Oxfordshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

Page 22



 

Thames Valley Police and Crime Panel  

21. Council is invited to appoint a representative and a substitute to the Thames Valley 
Police and Crime Panel.  

 

Future Oxfordshire Partnership Scrutiny Panel 
 

22. The Future Oxfordshire Scrutiny Panel enables effective and coordinated scrutiny of 
the Future Oxfordshire Partnership functions, recommendations and decisions. The 
Scrutiny Panel is non-statutory to enable flexibility for the constituent councils to 
reflect local scrutiny membership.  The ability of the constituent council scrutiny 
committees to scrutinise the Future Oxfordshire Partnership remains.  The chair will 
be elected by the members of the Scrutiny Panel. 

23. As a non-statutory panel, the Scrutiny Panel does not need to be politically 
balanced, but councils are asked to have regard to their own political balance in 
making appointments.  

24. Council is invited to appoint three representatives to the Scrutiny Panel. 
           

Financial implications 
 
25. There are no direct financial implications. 
 

Legal implications 
 
26. These are set out in the body of the report. 
 

Climate and ecological impact implications 

27. There are no climate or ecological implications arising from this report.  
 

Conclusion 
 

28. In deciding the committees and panels it wishes to establish for the 2022/23 year, 
Council is required to allocate seats to political groups in the same proportion as 
they hold on the council as a whole.  Against that background, Council is invited to 
establish the committees and panels set out in the table in paragraph 9 of this report 
and to appoint councillors to them. Council is also invited to appoint councillors to 
the area committees, the Climate Emergency Advisory Committee and the 
Licensing Acts Committee and to appoint representatives to the Oxfordshire Joint 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, the Thames Valley Police and Crime 
Panel and the Future Oxfordshire Partnership Scrutiny Panel. If all committee and 
panel seats and substitute places are not filled at the meeting, Council is invited to 
delegate authority to the head of legal and democratic to make appointments in 
accordance with the wishes of the relevant group leader.  
 

Background Papers: None. 

Page 23



Council 

Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic  

Author: Steve Culliford  

Telephone: 07895 213735  

Email: steve.culliford@southandvale.gov.uk   

To: COUNCIL  

DATE: 17 May 2023  

 

  

Allowances for Independent Persons 

 

Recommendations  

 
That Council: 
 
1. considers the recommendations of the Joint Independent Remuneration Panel;   
 
2. agrees that an allowance of £1,768 per annum be paid to the independent member 

of the Joint Audit and Governance Committee with effect from the date of the 
appointment, the cost shared equally with South Oxfordshire District Council;   

 
3. agrees that an allowance of £583 per annum be paid to each independent person 

appointed by the head of legal and democratic to assist in dealing with code of 
conduct matters, the cost shared equally with South Oxfordshire District Council, 
and to be backdated to 1 April 2023;   

 
4. agrees that the allowances above be subject to annual increases in line with the 

increase in allowances paid to councillors; and  
 
5. authorise the head of legal and democratic to update the councillors’ allowances 

scheme to make reference to the allowances to independent persons set out above.   
 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. To consider the report and recommendations of the Independent Remuneration 
Panel on allowances for independent persons.   

Background 

2. The Local Government Act 2000 and Local Government (Members Allowances) 
(England) Regulations 2003 require the council to make a scheme of allowances 
payable to councillors and to make payments only in accordance with the adopted 
scheme.  An independent remuneration panel must be established to review the 
councillors’ allowances scheme and make recommendations on the level of 
allowances to be paid.  Council is responsible for approving the councillors’ 
allowances scheme.  Council must have regard to, but is not bound by, the panel’s 

Page 24

Agenda Item 9

mailto:steve.culliford@southandvale.gov.uk


recommendations.  The Council established a joint Independent Remuneration Panel 
with South Oxfordshire District Council for this purpose in 2020.  Council adopted a 
councillors’ allowances scheme in 2021.  The scheme sets out allowances for elected 
district councillors but does not include allowances for any independent roles.   

 
3. At its meeting on 7 December 2022 Council considered the recommendations of the 

Joint Audit and Governance Committee from its meeting on 15 November 2022 and 
resolved to appoint an independent person to that committee.  The head of legal and 
democratic was authorised to make that appointment.  Council also resolved to ask 
the Independent Remuneration Panel to consider an appropriate level of 
remuneration for the role of independent person to the Joint Audit and Governance 
Committee and an appropriate level of remuneration to the independent persons 
dealing with code of conduct matters.   

 
4. An independent person is a non-councillor who i
[...]
 must be 
held accountable to the council.  If an independent member/person is not fulfilling 
their role to which they were appointed, and for which they are being paid an 
allowance by the council, the council should be able to remove that person from the 

Page 25



independent role and replace them.  Detailed proposals will come forward as part of 
the constitution review.   

 

Financial Implications 

9. There will be one independent member of the Joint Audit and Governance 
Committee and there are currently six independent persons assisting the Monitoring 
Officer with code of conduct casework.  The current budget does not include 
provision for the payment of these allowances.  If the allowances are approved, 
officers will consider submitting an essential growth bid for the 2024/25 financial year.  
Payment of the allowances in 2023/24 will be met from either underspends in the 
current base budget or from contingency.  The allowances paid will be shared equally 
with South Oxfordshire District Council.  The allowance for the independent person 
on the Joint Audit and Governance Committee will be paid from the date of their 
appointment.  This means that this council’s share of the allowances will equate to a 
maximum of £884 in 2023/24 to the independent person on the Joint Audit and 
Governance Committee and £291.50 per annum to each independent person 
appointed to assist the council in code of conduct matters.   

 
10. To follow normal practice, these allowances should be subject to annual increases in 

line with the increases of councillors’ allowances, which are tied to increases in staff 
salaries.   

 

Legal Implications 

11. There is no legal requirement for the council to award allowances to the independent 
member of the Joint Audit and Governance Committee or to the independent persons 
assisting with code of conduct work.  However, in the case of the former, the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy recommends co-opting 

Minutes of the meeting


 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Council minutes - Wednesday, 17 May 2023 1 

Minutes 

of the annual meeting of the 

Council 

 

 
held on Wednesday 17 May 2023 at 7.00 pm 
at The Ridgeway, The Beacon, Portway, Wantage, OX12 9BX  
 
Present:  

Councillors:  Paul Barrow, Ron Batstone, Kiera Bentley, Cheryl Briggs, Sue Caul, 
Robert Clegg, Mark Coleman, Andy Cooke, James Cox, Andy Crawford, Eric de la Harpe, 
Debra Dewhurst, Amos Duveen, Lucy Edwards, Neil Fawcett, Oliver Forder, 
Andy Foulsham, Katherine Foxhall, Hayleigh Gascoigne, Debby Hallett, Jenny Hannaby, 
Scott Houghton, Sarah James, Diana Lugova, Robert Maddison, Patrick O'Leary, 
Viral Patel, Helen Pighills, Mike Pighills, Sally Povolotsky, Jill Rayner, Judy Roberts, 
Val Shaw, Andrew Skinner, Emily Smith, Bethia Thomas and Max Thompson 
 

Officers:   Officers: Patrick Arran, Head of Legal & Democratic and Monitoring Officer,  
Emily Barry, Democratic Services Officer, Steven Corrigan, Democratic Services Manager, and 
Mark Stone, Chief Executive 

 
 
 

1. Apologies for absence  
 
An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor Webber. 
 

2. Election of Chair  
 
Margaret Crick in the Chair for item 1, as the current Chair of council, to preside over 
the election of the Chair for the 2023/24 municipal year.  
 
Margaret Crick thanked officers and councillors for their support during her time as 
Chair of council for the past four years and highlighted some of the events she had 
attended. Councillors Briggs and Thomas made statements in support of Margaret 
Crick’s role of Chair of the council.  
 
Councillor Povolotsky was nominated as chair for the 2023/24 municipal year. 
Councillor Thomas as proposer and Councillor Cooke as seconder spoke in support of 
the nomination. 
 
RESOLVED:  to elect Councillor Povolotsky as Chair of the council for 
the 2023/24 municipal year, until the next annual meeting of the 
Council in May 2024. 
 

Margaret Crick presented Councillor Povolotsky with the chain of office. 

Councillor Povolotsky signed her declaration of acceptance of office and made an 
acceptance speech thanking those councillors who had either stood down or were not 
re-elected at the May election for their service to the council.  



Vale of White Horse District Council – Council minutes - Wednesday, 17 May 2023 2 

Councillor Povolotsky presented Margaret Crick with the past chair’s badge.  

Councillor Povolotsky in the chair. 

 

3. Appointment of Vice-Chair  
 
Councillor Bentley was nominated as vice-chair for the 2023/24 municipal year. 
 
Councillor Thomas as proposer and Councillor Cooke as seconder spoke in support of 
the nomination. 
 
RESOLVED:  to appoint Councillor Bentley as Vice-Chair of the 
council for the 2023/24 municipal year, until the next annual meeting 
of the Council in May 2024. 
 
Councillor Bentley signed her declaration of acceptance of office and made an 
acceptance speech. 

 

4. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 15 
February 2023 as a correct record and agree that the Chair sign them 
as such. 
 

5. Declarations of interest  
 
None. 
 

6. Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

Councillor Povolotsky advised that she would not designate any Chair’s charities for 
the forthcoming year. However, she would, with the assistance of the Vice-Chair, 
generate funds via a number of Chair’s charitable events towards a chair’s community 
fund from which local charities could bid for funds.  
 

7. Appointment to committees, panels and joint committees for 
2023/24  

 
Council considered the report of the head of legal and democratic on the appointment 
of those committees and joint committees which are required to be politically 
balanced; together with the Climate Emergency Advisory Committee, Licensing Acts 
Committee, the area committees and appointments to joint bodies. 
 
The chair referred to the following recommendation, circulated at the meeting, 
covering these appointments and to reflect the allocation of the vacant committee 
position: 

That for the 2023/24 municipal year Council 
 
1. appoints the committees and panels for the 2023/24 year and allocate seats to 

each political group as set out in the schedule circulated prior to the meeting;  



Vale of White Horse District Council – Council minutes - Wednesday, 17 May 2023 3 

2. appoints councillors and substitutes to sit on the committees and panels as set 

out in the schedule circulated prior to the meeting: 

3. appoints councillors to the Licensing Acts Committee as set out in the schedule 

circulated prior to the meeting;  

4. appoints councillors to the Climate Emergency Advisory Committee as set out 

in the schedule circulated prior to the meeting; 

5. appoints chairs and vice-chairs as set out in the schedule circulated prior to the 

meeting;  

6. appoints all local members representing the wards covered by the relevant area 

committees to those committees for the 2023/24 municipal year – Abingdon 

and North East, Faringdon and Wantage;   

7. appoints Paul Barrow as the council’s representative and Diana Lugova as 

substitute on the Oxfordshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee;  

8. appoints Neil Fawcett as the council’s representative and Helen Pighills as 

substitute on the Thames Valley Police and Crime Panel;  

9. appoints Emily Smith, Judy Roberts and Andy Cooke to the Future Oxfordshire 

Partnership Scrutiny Panel; 

10. authorises the head of legal and democratic to make appointments to any 

vacant committee or panel seat and substitute positions in accordance with the 

wishes of the relevant group leader. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That for the 2023/24 municipal year to: 
 
1. appoint the following committees and panels for the 2023/24 municipal year and to 

appoint the membership, substitutes and chairs and vice-chairs as indicated to sit 
on them (see table below); 

 

Planning Committee, 9 Members  

Liberal Democrat (8) Green (1)  

Ron Batstone Cheryl Briggs 

Jenny Hannaby  

Diana Lugova  

Rob Maddison  

Mike Pighills  

Jill Rayner   

Val Shaw (Vice-Chair)  

Max Thompson (Chair)  

Preferred substitutes 

Liberal Democrat (8) Green (3) 

Paul Barrow  Katherine Foxhall 

Robert Clegg Sarah James 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Council minutes - Wednesday, 17 May 2023 4 

Andy Cooke Viral Patel 

Lucy Edwards   

Oliver Forder  

Hayleigh Gascoigne  

Scott Houghton  

Emily Smith  

 
 

Scrutiny Committee, 9 Members  

Liberal Democrat (8)  Green (1) 

Ron Batstone  Katherine Foxhall (Chair) 

James Cox   

Amos Duveen  

Oliver Forder   

Hayleigh Gascoigne  

Rob Maddison   

Sally Povolotsky  

Judy Roberts (Vice-Chair)  

Preferred substitutes 

Liberal Democrat (8)  Green (3) 

Paul Barrow Viral Patel 

Kiera Bentley Sarah James 

Eric de la Harpe  Cheryl Briggs 

Lucy Edwards  

Diana Lugova  

Emily Smith  

Max Thompson  

  

 

Joint Scrutiny Committee, 5 Members   

Liberal Democrat (4) Green (1)  

Andy Cooke Katherine Foxhall (Co-Chair) 

Lucy Edwards   

Judy Roberts  

Andrew Skinner  

Preferred substitutes 

Liberal Democrat (4) Green (3) 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Council minutes - Wednesday, 17 May 2023 5 

Joint Scrutiny Committee, 5 Members   

Liberal Democrat (4) Green (1)  

Kiera Bentley  Sarah James 

Diana Lugova Viral Patel 

Patrick O’Leary Cheryl Briggs 

Max Thompson  

 

Joint Audit and Governance Committee, 4 Members 

Liberal Democrat (4) 

Oliver Forder  

Judy Roberts 

Andrew Skinner 

Emily Smith (Co-Chair) 

Preferred substitutes 

Liberal Democrat (4)  

Andy Cooke  

Eric de la Harpe  

Jenny Hannaby   

Mike Pighills  

 

Community Governance and Electoral Issues Committee, 6 Members 

Liberal Democrat (5) Green (1) 

Sally Povolotsky Cheryl Briggs 

Diana Lugova (Vice-Chair)  

Oliver Forder (Chair)  

Eric de la Harpe  

Max Thompson   

Preferred substitutes 

Liberal Democrat (5) Green (3) 

Ron Batstone  Katherine Foxhall 

Scott Houghton  Sarah James 

Rob Maddison Viral Patel 

Patrick O’Leary  

Mike Pighills    

 
 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Council minutes - Wednesday, 17 May 2023 6 

 
 

Joint Staff Committee, 5 Members 

Liberal Democrat (4) Green (1) 

Sue Caul   Viral Patel 

Neil Fawcett  

Debby Hallett  

Bethia Thomas  

Substitutes  

The Leader may be substituted by another Cabinet member.  

Other members of the committee may be substituted by any other member of the council.  

 

General Licensing Committee, 12 Members 

Liberal Democrat (11) Green (1) 

Paul Barrow Cheryl Briggs 

Ron Batstone (Chair)   

Kiera Bentley  

Oliver Forder  

Jenny Hannaby   

Diana Lugova  

Patrick O’Leary (Vice-Chair)  

Judy Roberts  

Val Shaw  

Andrew Skinner  

Richard Webber  

NO SUBSTITUTES 

 

Licensing Acts Committee, 12 Members 

Liberal Democrat (11) Green (1) 

Paul Barrow Cheryl Briggs 

Ron Batstone (Chair)   

Kiera Bentley  

Oliver Forder  

Jenny Hannaby   

Diana Lugova  

Patrick O’Leary (Vice-Chair)  



Vale of White Horse District Council – Council minutes - Wednesday, 17 May 2023 7 

Judy Roberts  

Val Shaw  

Andrew Skinner  

Richard Webber  

NO SUBSTITUTES 

 

Appeals Panel, 3 Members 

Liberal Democrat (3) 

Paul Barrow 

Rob Clegg (Chair) 

Jill Rayner 

PREFERRED SUBSTITUTES 

Liberal Democrat (3) 

Debby Hallett  

Val Shaw 

Richard Webber 

 

Climate Emergency Advisory Committee, 7 Members 

Liberal Democrat (6) Green (1) 

Robert Clegg  Sarah James 

James Cox  

Eric de la Harpe (Vice Chair)  

Hayleigh Gascoigne (Chair)  

Scott Houghton  

Sally Povolotsky  

Preferred substitutes 

Liberal Democrat (6) Green (3) 

Ron Batstone Cheryl Briggs  

Amos Duveen Katherine Foxhall 

Lucy Edwards Viral Patel 

Rob Maddison  

Mike Pighills  

Jill Rayner  

 

2. appoint all local members representing the wards covered by the relevant area 

committees to those committees for the 2023/24 municipal year – Abingdon and 

North East, Faringdon and Wantage;   



Vale of White Horse District Council – Council minutes - Wednesday, 17 May 2023 8 

3. appoint Paul Barrow as the council’s representative and Diana Lugova as 

substitute on the Oxfordshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee;  

4. appoint Neil Fawcett as the council’s representative and Helen Pighills as 

substitute on the Thames Valley Police and Crime Panel;  

5. appoint Emily Smith, Judy Roberts and Andy Cooke to the Future Oxfordshire 

Partnership Scrutiny Panel; 

6. authorise the head of legal and democratic to make appointments to any vacant 

committee or panel seat and substitute positions in accordance with the wishes of 

the relevant group leader. 

 

8. Election of leader of the council  
 
RESOLVED: to elect Councillor Thomas as leader of the council for a 
four-year period ending on the day of the next post-election annual 
meeting in 2027. 
 
Councillor Thomas invited each of the Cabinet members to introduce themselves and 
give details of their portfolios as set out below: 

Councillor Fawcett: Deputy Council Leader and strategic partnerships and place  
Councillor Caul: Affordable housing, development and infrastructure  
Councillor Coleman: Environmental services and waste  
Councillor Crawford: Finance and property  
Councillor Dewhurst: Leisure centres and community buildings  
Councillor Foulsham: Planning and development management  
Councillor Hallett: Corporate services, governance, policy and transformation  
Councillor Helen Pighills: Community health and wellbeing  
 

9. Allowances for Independent Persons  
 
Council considered the report of the head of legal and democratic covering the 
recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel on the payment of an 
allowance to the Independent Person on the Joint Audit and Governance Committee 
and those Independent Persons who assist the monitoring officer with code of conduct 
matters. 
 
RESOLVED: to 

1. agree that an allowance of £1,768 per annum be paid to the independent 
member of the Joint Audit and Governance Committee with effect from the date 
of the appointment, the cost shared equally with Vale of White Horse District 
Council;   

2. agree that an allowance of £583 per annum be paid to each independent person 
appointed by the head of legal and democratic to assist in dealing with code of 
conduct matters, the cost shared equally with Vale of White Horse District 
Council, and to be backdated to 1 April 2023;   

3. agree that the allowances above be subject to annual increases in line with the 
increase in allowances paid to councillors; and  

4. authorise the head of legal and democratic to update the councillors’ allowances 
scheme to make reference to the allowances to independent persons set out 
above.   

The meeting closed at 7:45pm 
 
Chair:       Date:  


